

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

S.D. WARREN COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

---

---

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF NEW YORK, WASHINGTON, ALASKA,  
ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,  
IOWA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,  
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEVADA,  
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA,  
OKLAHOMA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH  
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, VERMONT, WEST VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN,  
THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, THE PENNSYLVANIA  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, AND THE  
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FISH AND WILDLIFE AGENCIES AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

---

---

ROB McKENNA  
*Attorney General of Washington*  
1125 Washington Street  
P.O. Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504  
(360) 753-6245

ELIOT SPITZER  
*Attorney General of the  
State of New York*  
CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN\*  
*Solicitor General*  
120 Broadway, 25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10271  
(212) 416-8020

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional Attorneys Listed on Signature Page)*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    HYDROELECTRIC DAM OPERATIONS CONSTITUTE A “DISCHARGE” SUBJECT TO STATE CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 401 OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT. ....	5
A.  The Plain Text of Section 401 Covers “Discharges” From Hydroelectric Dams .....	6
B.  Petitioner’s Interpretation of Section 401 Would Frustrate the Purposes of the Clean Water Act .....	9
1.  Section 401 Is Intended to Give the States Broad Authority to Remedy “Pollution” of Their Water Bodies, Including Pollution Caused by Hydroelectric Dams. ....	10
2.  Section 401 Authorizes the States to Protect and Enforce Their Water Quality Standards Against the Threats Posed by Hydroelectric Dams. ....	13

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Section 401’s Legislative History Demonstrates that Congress Specifically Intended It to Apply to Hydroelectric Dams Licensed by FERC. . . . .	16
II. THIS COURT’S ANALYSIS OF SECTION 401 IN <i>PUD No. 1</i> , NOT ITS DISCUSSION OF SECTION 402 IN <i>MICCOSUKEE</i> , IS RELEVANT TO WHETHER THE OPERATION OF A HYDROELECTRIC DAM MAY RESULT IN A DISCHARGE FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 401. . . . .	21
A. <i>PUD No. 1</i> Confirms that Hydroelectric Dams Cause a Section 401 “Discharge.” . . . .	21
B. <i>Miccossukee</i> ’s Analysis of Section 402’s Narrower Standard, “Discharge of Pollutants,” Is Not Relevant Here. . . . .	23
CONCLUSION . . . . .	25

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**CASES:**

*Alabama Rivers Alliance v. FERC*,  
325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 15

*American Rivers, Inc., v. FERC*,  
129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 12, 20

*Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.*,  
534 U.S. 438 (2002) ..... 8

*California v. FERC*,  
495 U.S. 490 (1990) ..... 12, 22

*California v. United States*,  
438 U.S. 645 (1978) ..... 13

*Escondido Mutual Water Co. v. La Jolla  
Band of Mission Indians*,  
466 U.S. 765 (1984) ..... 6

*FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC*,  
111 F.E.R.C. P61,104 (2005) ..... 20

*Helvering v. Morgan's, Inc.*,  
293 U.S. 121 (1934) ..... 7

*National Wildlife Federation v. Consumers  
Power Company*, 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir.  
1988) ..... 11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 530 F. Supp. 1291 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>rev'd</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	7, 10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	13
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. Dombeck</i> , 172 F.3d 1092 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>PUD No.1 v. Washington Department of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sayles Hydro Ass'n v. Maughan</i> , 985 F.2d 451 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Board of Environmental Protection</i> , 2005 ME 27, 868 A.2d 210 .....	1
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	5, 21, 23, 21
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	9
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981) .....	6

*Cited Authorities**Page***STATUTES:**

Water Quality Improvement Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-224, 84 Stat. 91 .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 (codified at 33 U.S.C. §§ 1311(a), 1342(a), (b)) .....	17
16 U.S.C. § 791a <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1251 .....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1313 .....	4, 13, 15, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A) .....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(F) .....	4, 10, 12, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1315 .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	3, 7, 15, 24
33 U.S.C. § 1362 .....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1370 .....	2, 13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS:</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 122.44 .....	15
40 C.F.R. § 130.7 .....	15
40 C.F.R. § 131.3(b) .....	14
40 C.F.R. § 131.10 .....	4, 14, 15
40 C.F.R. § 131.11 .....	4, 14
<b>STATE REGULATIONS:</b>	
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 701.2 .....	14
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 701.5 .....	14
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 701.7 .....	14
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 701.9 .....	14
<b>CONGRESSIONAL DOCUMENTS &amp; RECORD:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972) .....	17
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971) .....	17
115 Cong. Rec. 28,971 (1969) .....	20
116 Cong. Rec. 8,984 (1970) .....	19
116 Cong. Rec. 9,005 (1970) .....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
116 Cong. Rec. 9,332 (1970) .....	19
<b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
California Energy Commission, Environmental Performance Report of California's Electric Generation Facilities: A Report to the State Legislature, Publication # 700-01-001 (July 2001), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.energy.ca.gov/reports/2001-06-28_700-01-001.pdf">http://www.energy.ca.gov/reports/ 2001-06-28_700-01-001.pdf</a> . .....	11
Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1986) .....	23
